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Technical spec. for network restructuring

To raise up the network efficiency and to follow up with the technological development.
Ministry of labor has an intension to replace the old network passive and active

infrastructure for two of its branches, which is located at Al-Zarqaa, Irbid and Dhlail,

Al-Zargaa building consists of one floor divided into counter and offices: the
floor shall be equipped with a dedicated quantity of data points distributed
according to the recommendations of the ministry [T employee in charge in
addition to edge cabinets loaded with all needed accessories plus access
switches. Fiber and Caté uplinks connection must he installed to ensure
redundancy between the switches connection, if needed.

recommendations of the ministry [T employee in charge in addition to edge
cabinets loaded with all needed accessories plus accesg switches. Fiber and

Caté uplinks connection must be installed to ensure redundancy between
switches connection, ifneeded.

Dhiail building consists of flat floor divided into counter and offices; shall be

equipped with a dedicated quantity of data points distributed according to the
recommendations of the ministry [T employee in charge in addition to edge
cabinets loaded with all needed accessories plus access switches, Fiber and
Cat6 uplinks connection must be installed to ensure redundancy between

switches connection, If needed.
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In MOL Al-Zarqaa building need a round:

» Flat floor: Approx. 51 Cat6 data points ,two cabinet 12 U cabinet loaded with
(patch panels, organizers, patch cords, fiber ODF) if needed, 2 POE switch (48
port & 24 port),

In MOL Irbid building, need a round:

»  Flat floor: Approx. 68 Cat6 data points, two cabinet 12 § cabinet loaded with
(patch panels, organizers, patch cords, fiber ODF) if needed, 2 POE switch (48
port].

In MOL Dhlail building, need a round:

¥ Flat floor: Approx. 26 Cat6 data points ,one cabinet 12 J cabinet loaded with
(patch panels, organizers, patch cords, fiber ODF) if needed, 1 POE switch (48
port ].

Bidder shall provide MOL with the cost of each network point in case of
changing the quantity of data points even increase or decrease.,

List of activities

The bidder should conduct site survey and provide any needed equipment
Aot mentioned in the RFP, which make the network up, and running,
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Bidder shall do the following activities:

» Prepare a PVC trunk tracks in a decorate way from each datg point to the floor
edge cabinet and from each floor to the other.
» Installing the new cabinets on its location and equip it with the needed patch
panels, organizers and fiber ODF s in addition to the switches in coordination
with MOL IT.
Pull cables through the trunks from each data point to its destination on each
cabinet patch panel.
» Uplinks installation: to ensure stable and scalable uplinks, fiber uplinks must be
installed from edge switches and aggregation switch in all building.
» Terminate the Caté cables from bath ends (P.P and data point) and (P.P to P.P
and the fiber connections.
> Fusion splicing for all needed
» Fluke and OTDR test for both fiber and UTP connections in addition to the labeling,
> Switches fully configuration as needed.
> Marking and labeling for each point,

v

In All buildings, it wilr be the same Lopology but the dggregation switch will be

installed in the new cabinet near the MPLS router exist and after confirmation of
MOL IT person that will be res onsible for the roject.

NOTE: the e activities is

responsible team (ITm)
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Requested Materijals Specification

1 1 PASSIVE Components

-I.I. Data Points

Point shall include: Cables, single faceplate and Catg shap in jack, PVC junction box and
trunks with the following specifications: -

LLL 1.1LICat¢ cables (U/UTP) 305-meter drum (as needed)

¢  Well Known Brand

* 4-pair unshielded category 6 solid cable (U/UTP)
* Shall support 10/100/1000 BASE.T (IEEE 802.3)
® comply with ISO 11801

¢ maximum DC resistance 9.38 Ohm/100m

L1.2 1.1.2 Snap In jack (as needed)

Well Known Brand
¢ Cat 6 RJ-45 unshielded Jack
Comply the ISO/IEC 118012011 (Ed 2.2) Class E

LLL3 1.1.3 Face Plate (as needed)

*  Well Known Brand
* Suitable for RJ45 and another modular snap-in keystone
* UK mounting format

* Including 7x7 PVC junction box

114 1.14 PVC plastio trunks (as needed)
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D Cabiner 12U '

* Shallbeiz2yu 600x600mm dimensiong,

® Reversible toughened glass front door with lock.
Page 4 of g
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-I -3 Modular Patch Panel (as needed)

* Well Known Brand

® Standard 19” rack compatible

*  Window style label Strips with port numbers

* Integral rear plastic cable management

® Suitable for category 5e/6 shielded and unshielded keystone snap-in jacks

-1.4 Fiber optics caple (as needed)

*  Well Known Brand
e OM4 Multimode cable
e  Minimum €ores must be 4

¢ shall include spliced tray & cover tq mount splicing inside the patch pane]

- L5 UTP pateh cords (As needed)

®  Well Known Brand
* Molded strain relief snag-less hoot
" 8-pin high g uality Rj45 plugs with 50-micron gold plated contacrs for corrosion

resistance
Page 5 of 8 W % 2
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-1.6 Fiber Patch Cord (as needed)

*  Well Known Brand

*  Multimode Le to lc

¢ Z-meter length

* Core diameter must comply OM4 standards

-1.7 Fusion splicing if needed

2 2 Active Components

.7 POE Switches

* well-known brand

¢ POE 48 port 10/100/1000 ports with 4 x 1G/10G (SFP/SFP+) ports

¢ Managed switch

¢ Switching Capacity at least 176 Gbps.

* Forwarding rate at least 130 Mpps,

* Stackable switch and Support minimum 8 switches in the stack at least,
* Should support High speed non-blocking ports

Switches must be enterprise level (SMB small business not approved)
layer2 /3

¢ Power budget must be at least 740Ww.

* Three years' warranty and support from the Mother Company and local partner,

B ; PoE Switches

* well-known brand

* POE2410/100/1000 ports with 4 x 1G/10G (SFP/SFP+) ports

® Managed switch

* Switching Capacity at least 128 Gbps

¢ Forwarding rate at least 96 Mpps

* Stackable switch and Support minimum 8 switches in the stack at least.
¢ Switches must be enterprise level (SMB small business not approved)

L
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* Should support Layer 2 /3 and static routing

* Power budget must be at least 370w,
* Three years’ warranty and support from the Mother Company and loca] partner.

221 23 Transceiver (as needed)

® Same as the switches brand
* 10GBASE-SR transceiver, for multimode fiber

Requested materials and quantities
- _ ass;tve Com bonents
12U Cabinet 60x60 5
fully loaded Patch panel with Caté

modules As needed
Cable Or anizer As needed |
3 Meter Caté patch cords 150
1 Meter Cat6 n atch cords | As needed _
Single data point including face plate plus g
$hap in jack, pvc Trunks and 7x7 Pvc 145
junction box
fiber patch panel loaded with 2 LC

| COnnectors and As needed

| accessories | |
fiber patch panel loaded with g LC

connectors and accessories

As needed
# cores MM OM4 iber capie (approximate :

MWM

T€quested length b meter) . ] As needed
Fiber optics PATCH CABLE, LCc TO i M;"“;M
LCMM,2M, OM4 Duplex | S neede
¥ - HM-MMM
Active Comnp Onents ° / 3
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